
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
E. SCOTT PRUIT
Attorney General

M. DANIEL WEITMAN
Assistant Attorney General
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Tel: (405) 521-3921
Fax: (405) 521-4518
Dan.Weitman@oag.ok.gov

CHARLES T. DUMARS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN CURTICE, ESQ.
LAW & RESOURCE PLANNING
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Albuquerque Plaza
201 3rd Street NW, Suite 1750
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Tel: (505) 346-0998
Fax: (505) 346-0997
ctd@lrpa-usa.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
Herrmann, Nichols, Lambert,
Drummond, Taron, Fite, Keeley,
Knowles, and Sevenoaks*

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Tarrant’s Applications	1
B. The Red River Compact.....	2
C. Relevant Oklahoma State Law	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ISSUES THAT REQUIRE FINAL RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	10
II. CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL OF THE RED RIVER COMPACT PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE DOCTRINE	22
III. TARRANT’S ARGUMENT THAT THE COMPACT NEGOTIATORS AND CON- GRESS INTENDED THAT TEXAS COULD TAKE ITS SHARE OF COMPACTED WATER WITHIN OKLAHOMA IS UNSUP- PORTED BY ANY RATIONAL READING OF THE COMPACT.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL AUTHORITY

<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	13
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984)	13
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	15
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	22, 23
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	13
<i>Hood v. Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Hood and Sons v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	23
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	15
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	24
<i>Intake Water Company v. Yellowstone River Compact Commission</i> , 590 F. Supp. 293 (D. Mont. 1983)	23
<i>Intake Water Company v. Yellowstone River Compact Commission</i> , 769 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Railway Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	24
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	13
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	13
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	24
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1981).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	15
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011).....	13, 21
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945), decree modified, 345 U.S. 981 (1953), settle- ment entered, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming and Col- orado</i> , 534 U.S. 40 (2001)	13
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	15
<i>New York State Dairy Foods, Inc. v. Northeast Dairy Compact Commission</i> , 198 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	24
<i>NYSA-ILA Vacation & Holiday Fund v. Water- front Commission</i> , 732 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	13
<i>People ex rel. Simpson v. Highland Irr. Co.</i> , 917 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1996).....	23
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	24, 25
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010).....	11
<i>South-Central Timber v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	25, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	24
<i>Southwest Air Ambulance, Inc. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 268 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 2007 WL 3226812 (W.D. Okla. 2007)	11
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	15, 35
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	13
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	24
<i>Whitfield v. Ohio</i> , 297 U.S. 431 (1936).....	24
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 260 U.S. 1 (1922).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 345 U.S. 981 (1953).....	13
 COMPACTS BETWEEN STATES	
Arkansas River Compact of 1965, 89 Stat. 1409 (Nov. 7, 1966).....	20
Arkansas River Basin Compact, 87 Stat. 569 (Nov. 13, 1973).....	20
Bear River Compact, 72 Stat. 38; <i>amended</i> 94 Stat. 4 (Mar. 17, 1958)	18
Belle Fourche River Compact, 58 Stat. 94 (Feb. 26, 1944)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Costilla Creek Compact, 60 Stat. 246; <i>amended</i> 77 Stat. 350 (1963)	21
Klamath River Compact, 69 Stat. 613; <i>amended</i> 71 Stat. 497 (Aug. 30, 1957)	21
Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (June 9, 1949)	19
Red River Compact, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305 (Dec. 22, 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Republican River Compact, 57 Stat. 86 (May 26, 1943)	21
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (May 31, 1939)	19
Snake River Compact, 62 Stat. 294; <i>amended</i> 64 Stat. 29 (Mar. 21, 1950)	18, 21
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (March 8, 1926)	21
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (April 6, 1949).....	18
Yellowstone River Compact, 63 Stat. 152; <i>amended</i> 65 Stat. 663 (Oct. 30, 1951)	18, 21
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1011.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 1221.A.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1B.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12	8, 9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12(A)(5).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12A.....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12A(A).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12A(B)(1)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12A(D).....	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.12(D), (E) & (F)	9
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 105.16(A)	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1266.9	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1085.2(2).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1085.22	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1086.1(A)(3).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 82, § 1324.10(B)	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution – A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685, 718 (1925).....	14
Frank J. Trelease, <i>State Water and State Lines: Commerce in Water Resources</i> , 56 U. Colo. L. Rev. 347, 349 (1985)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. David Pringe, <i>State Control of Great Lakes Water Diversion</i> , 16 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 107, 158 (1990)	14
Julius M. Friedrich, <i>The Settlement of Disputes between States Concerning Rights to the Waters of Interstate Streams</i> , 32 Iowa L. Rev. 244, 278 (1947)	14
S. Rpt. 96-964 (96th Cong., 2d Sess. Sept. 18, 1980)	2
